ORDINANCE # O-13-2015

AN ORDINANCE TO HIRE CHASE LOCKER AS PART-TIME LABORER FOR THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR; ESTABLISHING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, is in need of a part-time laborer for the Village; and

WHEREAS, Village Street Superintendent has a need of a laborer to assist in both day-to-day activities and emergencies; and

WHEREAS, Chase Locker was the only applicant for the position at this time, and can fill that job from June through August;

WHEREAS, the Village Council believes that Mr. Locker is qualified for the position and wishes to hire Mr. Locker as a part-time laborer for the Village;

WHEREAS, the position shall be seasonal and limited to the summer of 2015 before Mr. Locker begins college;

WHEREAS, Mr. Locker shall work on a part-time, as-needed basis and under the direct supervision of the Street Superintendent; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Locker shall be paid \$10.00 per hour as a part-time employee of the Village. The Village shall withhold taxes for Mr. Locker and shall make contributions to Mr. Locker's OPERS; however, the position shall not include any health benefits.

Now, therefore be it ordained by the Village Council the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Village Council for the Village of Bolivar hereby approves the hiring of Chase Locker as part-time laborer under the aforementioned conditions.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its passage is immediately necessary in order to preserve, protect, and maintain health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, and to provide for help for the Street Superintendent in the event of emergencies and for the daily functioning of the Village, and therefore the same shall be in full force and effect immediately.

PASSED: June 1, 2015

REBECCA HUBBLE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

MARIA APP, CLERK/TREASURER